League Standings (Spring 2002 FINAL) MeTtro East DarT AssociATiON

A-Division wins losses | wins per week
#A5 Nemesis (Pub 1281) 154 71 10.27
#A4 Predators (Ponykeqg) 131 94 8.73
#A6 Shamrocks (Dublin Pub) 110 115 7.33
#A2 Practice For Friday (Cominsky Pk) 101 124 6.73
#A3 Warriors (Cadieux Café) 95 130 6.33
#A1 Meatheads (299 North) 84 141 5.60
B-Division wins losses | wins per week
#B2 Lions (Cadieux Café) 106 74 8.83
#B7 Sharks (Midway) 99 81 8.25
#B6 SNAFU (Ponykeg) * 92 88 7.67
#B1 Bull What? (Cominsky Park) 92 88 7.67
#B3 Sure Shot? (Billeo's) 86 94 7.17
#B5 Heartbreakers (Ponykeg) 79 99 6.58
#B4 Corks (Billeo's) 74 104 6.17
C-Division wins losses | wins per week
#C2 Wirebenders (Billeo's) 144 81 9.60
#C3 H8ed Wunz (Ponykeq) 130 95 8.67
#C5 Wolffgang (Dublin Pub) 111 114 7.40
#C1 Blind Squirrels (Cadieux Café) 109 116 7.27
#C6 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tav.) 101 124 6.73
#C4 The G-Men (Johnny G's) 78 147 5.20

* #B6 won 3rd-place playoff

Team #C4 was penalized 2 points for not calling in scores, week 01
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A-Division Statistics (Spring 2002 FINAL)

#A1 Meatheads (299 North)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#A4 Predators (Ponykeq)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Randy Zelent 234 11612 49.62 5 9 21 Dave Boston 143 6677 46.69 4 1 14
Joe Weiss 152 7259 4776 6 0 11 Tony Boortz 239 13850 5795 26 14 41
Jim Rhoads 219 10108 46.16 13 2 16 Bill Boston 190 6910 36.37 4 1 3
Stan Stankiewicz 222 12892 58.07 14 13 44 Frank Majewski 130 5860 45.08 10 5 12
Rick Miller 210 9276 44.17 9 7 12 Greg Fountaine 34 2014 5924 5 3 6
Gary Koscierzynski 62 3292 53.10 3 3 7 Steve Neely 267 18236 68.30 33 20 82
TEAM TOTALS 1099 54439 4954 50 34 111 Ray Bork * 49 2521 5145 3 2 5
TEAM TOTALS 1052 56068 53.30 85 46 163
#A2 Practice For Friday (Cominsky Park)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #A5 Nemesis (Pub 1281)
Sean McCarthy 193 8796 4558 6 6 12 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Bryan Boguslawski 232 12036 51.88 15 15 17 Colin Bielby 248 17534 70.70 36 23 110
John Skalski 271 15012 55.39 14 11 42 Scott Meeks 242 15730 65.00 26 20 67
Mark Mahoney 153 6920 4523 8 4 8 Tim Kehoe 192 10679 55.62 17 10 27
Pete Bungart 238 11806 49.61 12 10 22 John Palyu 184 8895 48.34 11 9 21
TEAM TOTALS 1087 54570 50.20 55 46 101 Scott Hebel 76 3641 4791 2 0 10
Mark Mears 0 0 X 0 0 0
#A3 Warriors (Cadieux Café) TEAM TOTALS 942 56479 59.96 92 62 235
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Rob Asher 209 9505 4548 6 1 10 #A6 Shamrocks (Dublin Pub)
Todd Ledingham 269 14086 52.36 11 11 32 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Ron Devos 225 12613 56.06 15 9 50 Rick Rathnaw 199 9889 49.69 17 9 25
Nick DiNunzio 206 10536 51.15 14 8 21 Jeff Rathnaw 210 11358 54.09 8 11 25
Mark Martin 150 7698 51.32 11 9 19 Arnold Rathnaw 253 14560 57.55 21 9 38
TEAM TOTALS 1059 54438 5141 57 38 132 Wayne Weddle 170 8089 4758 9 7 11
Rob Patrus 198 9595 48.46 10 7 18
Marty Raymond 23 904 3930 1 1 1
TEAM TOTALS 1053 54395 51.66 66 44 118

High Out
150: Colin Bielby (#A5), week 09

150: John Skalski (#A2), week 10

8T0

4: Steve Neely (#A4), weeks 06,10,11,15

2: Colin Bielby (#Ab), capt meet & week 09
2: Tony Boortz (#A4), weeks 04 & 09

Stan Stankiewicz (#A1l), week 03

Greg Fountaine (#A4), singles night

Rob Asher (#A3), week 13

9 Marks

2: Stan Stankiewicz (#A1l), weeks 06 & 09
2: Colin Bielby (#A5), weeks 08 & 12

Ron Devos (#A3), week 08

Rick Miller (#A1), week 10

* = dropped player

6 Bulls

Colin Bielby (#A5), week 15

4 Bulls

5: Colin Bielby (#A5), weeks 02,03,09,13,singles night

3: Scott Meeks (#A5), reg.meet. & week 06 (twice)

2: Rick Rathnaw (#A6), weeks 03 & 05
Nick DiNunzio (#A3), week 01
Stan Stankiewicz (#A1l), week 01

Brian Boguslawski (#A2), week 01
Rob Patrus (#A6), week 05
Todd Ledingham (#A3), week 12

Frank Majewski (#A4), week 14

Ron Devos (#A3), week 15
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B-Division Statistics (Spring 2002 FINAL)

#B1 Bull What? (Cominsky Park)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#B5 Heartbreakers (Ponykeq)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Dale Jackoviak 12 336 28.00 1 0 0 David Kardasz Sr 172 8365 48.63 9 7 15
Joe Novak 121 4986 4121 5 0 3 David Kardasz Jr 196 8305 4237 5 2 10
Ray Bowlin 161 6314 3922 8 7 3 Kevin Labudde 210 10939 52.09 16 12 28
Steve Pickering 223 11444 51.32 14 11 27 Mike Malaga 122 6683 54.78 13 9 17
Chris Houck 217 11935 55.00 16 13 42 Jim Kardasz 14 744 5314 1 0 2
John Anderson 109 4523 4150 11 6 9 Aubrey Keilman 70 2636 37.66 2 2 5
TEAM TOTALS 843 39538 46.90 55 37 84 TEAM TOTALS 784 37672 48.05 46 32 77
#B2 Lions (Cadieux Café) #B6 SNAFU (Ponykeg)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Bob Asher 102 5131 50.30 8 6 9 Ron Jacques 117 5306 45.35 16 6 8
Gene Creed 140 6876 49.11 7 4 15 Bob King 166 8345 50.27 9 6 12
Tory Creech 137 7821 57.09 14 9 16 Matt King 148 7217 48.76 6 4 9
Roy Luchtan 128 6030 47.11 7 5 9 Mike Schlaack 135 6355 47.07 7 11 7
Jim Fulghum 150 7913 5275 23 12 22 Jim Crawford 165 7862 4765 13 10 12
Mike Carmody 142 6071 4275 9 2 4 Sam Ruehle 103 4101 39.82 3 1 1
TEAM TOTALS 799 39842 4986 68 38 75 TEAM TOTALS 834 39186 46.99 54 38 49
#B3 Sure Shot? (Billeo's) #B7 Sharks (Midway)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Derek Kristofice 119 5213 4381 2 5 6 Dave Standerfer 185 10828 58.53 14 8 26
David George 133 5845 43.95 10 3 7 Jim Jonas 196 10891 5557 19 15 30
Donna Babij 113 4900 4336 5 1 4 Tim Drewyour 167 7628 45.68 4 9 11
Scott Troszak 129 7019 5441 11 8 14 Ted Caron 180 8623 4791 18 10 13
Kelly Hosinski 150 6148 40.99 7 4 9 Doug Davidson * 37 1628 44.00 2 0 2
Daniel Hosinski 182 9936 5459 16 14 34 TEAM TOTALS 765 39598 51.76 57 42 82
TEAM TOTALS 826 39061 4729 51 35 74
#B4 Corks (Billeo's)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Mike Smith 177 8334 47.08 10 5 16
Pat DeRose 188 8525 4535 12 6 17
Kim Catanzaro 176 7519 4272 7 7 7
Steve Cronin 182 8972 4930 8 5 18
Corey Smith 137 5067 36.99 8 5 2
TEAM TOTALS 860 38417 44.67 45 28 60 5 Bulls

Jim Fulghum (#B2), week 14
High Out
145: Dave Standerfer (#B7), week 13 4 Bulls

Bob King (#B6), capt.meet.
810 Mike Malaga (#B5), week 01
2: Jim Jonas (#B7), weeks 06 & 14 Steve Cronin (#B4), week 03
Chris Houck (#B1), singles night Pat DeRose (#B4), week 06
Derek Kristofice (#B3), week 08 Kelly Hosinski (#B3), week 07
Dave Standerfer (#B7), week 09 Jim Fulghum (#B2), week 07

Corey Smith (#B4), singles
9 Marks Matt King (#B6), week 09
Bob King (#B6), capt meet Roy Luchtan (#B2), week 12
Chris Houck (#B1), week 08 Mike Smith (#B4), week 13
Kevin Labudde (#B3), week 12 Chris Houck (#B6), playoff
* = dropped player </ra>



C-Division Statistics (Spring 2002 FINAL)

#C1 Blind Squirrels (Cadieux Café)

#C4 The G-Men (Johnny G's)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Gerald Van Vliet 243 9349 3847 19 12 9 Jim Gravenmier 245 9142 37.31 10 8 10
Mike Pedigo 269 12981 4826 21 16 28 Chet Poole 113 5142 4550 4 7 12
Pete Morgan 157 7009 4464 7 8 16 Dave Hughey 135 4785 3544 4 1 3
Andy Mawby 241 10638 44.14 13 9 19 David Hughey Jr 156 5539 3551 5 1 1
John Tintinilli 83 2703 3257 1 3 0 Damon Rosenthal 210 10746 51.17 16 8 22
TEAM TOTALS 993 42680 4298 61 48 72 Mark Miles 149 7197 48.30 10 6 7
TEAM TOTALS 1008 42551 4221 49 31 55
#C2 Wirebenders (Billeo's)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #C5 Wolffgang (Dublin Pub)
Luana Haygen 159 6221 39.13 8 9 7 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Gigi Kostowski 142 5494 38.69 7 1 1 Joe Wolff 197 7516 38.15 11 11 10
Joe Tripp 204 9636 47.24 23 14 16 Harry Harmon Sr 203 8114 3997 8 7 5
Fred Passatta 122 6871 56.32 21 19 19 Mary Wolff 204 7985 39.14 10 7 10
Rob Gilbert 93 3345 3597 3 1 1 Pat Leduc 227 10898 48.01 25 7 18
Mike Abbott 234 13383 57.19 22 16 34 Jay Pileri 219 9683 44.21 17 8 8
TEAM TOTALS 954 44950 47.12 84 60 78 TEAM TOTALS 1050 44196 42.09 71 40 51
#C3 H8ed Wunz (Ponykeq) #C6 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tavern)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Bones Keast 207 8806 4254 21 15 12 Chuck D'Luge 131 4790 36.56 4 0 1
Lori Keast 174 7147 41.07 15 3 8 Larry Herbon 229 10334 45.13 11 9 9
Dennis Agents 212 9016 4253 15 12 13 Bill D'Luge 242 9495 39.24 19 8 7
Cheryl Tomaszycki 152 5079 33.41 6 2 2 Kent Richter 188 7983 4246 9 11 9
Tony Bradford 265 14552 5491 26 15 35 Gary Shepperson 247 11547 46.75 14 16 19
TEAM TOTALS 1010 44600 44.16 83 47 70 TEAM TOTALS 1037 44149 4257 57 44 45

High Out
117: Pat Leduc (#C5), week 09

9 Marks
Mike Pedigo (#C1), singles night
Tony Bradford (#C3), week 09

5 Bulls
Pete Morgan (#C1), week 11

4 Bulls

Chuck D'Luge (#C6), week 03
Kent Richter (#C6), week 05
Luana Haygen (#C2), week 12
Pete Morgan (#C1), week 11
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League Leaders (Spring 2002)

AVERAGE (113 trips required to qualify in A & C-Divisions, 90 in B-Division)

A-DIVISION

Colin Bielby
Steve Neely
Scott Meeks
Stan Stankiewicz
Tony Boortz
Arnold Rathnaw
Ron Devos

Tim Kehoe

9 John Skalski

10 Jeff Rathnaw

11 Todd Ledingham
12 Bryan Boguslawski

O~NO OB WDNBR

ouUTS
A-DIVISION

1 Colin Bielby

2 Steve Neely

T3 Scott Meeks

T3 Tony Boortz

5 Arnold Rathnaw
T6 Tim Kehoe

T6 Rick Rathnaw
T8 Ron Devos

T8 Bryan Boguslawski
T10 Stan Stankiewicz
T10 John Skalski
T10 Nick DiNunzio

FINISHES
A-DIVISION

1 Colin Bielby

T2 Steve Neely

T2 Scott Meeks

4 Bryan Boguslawski
5 Tony Boortz

6 Stan Stankiewicz
T7 John Skalski

T7 Todd Ledingham
T7 Jeff Rathnaw
T10 Tim Kehoe

T10 Pete Bungart

ALL-STAR POINTS
A-DIVISION
1 Colin Bielby
2 Steve Neely
3 Scott Meeks
4 Ron Devos
5 Stan Stankiewicz
6
7
8
9

John Skalski

Tony Boortz

Arnold Rathnaw

Todd Ledingham
10 Tim Kehoe

70.70
68.30
65.00
58.07
57.95
57.55
56.06
55.62
55.39
54.09
52.36
51.88

36
33
26
26
21
17
17
15
15
14
14
14

23
20
20
15
14
13
11
11
11
10
10

110
82
67
50
44
42
41
38
32
27
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T10
T10
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T9
T9

B-DIVISION
Dave Standerfer
Tory Creech
Jim Jonas
Chris Houck
Mike Malaga
Daniel Hosinski
Scott Troszak
Jim Fulghum
Kevin Labudde
Steve Pickering
Bob Asher

Bob King

B-DIVISION

Jim Fulghum
Jim Jonas

Ted Caron
Chris Houck
Daniel Hosinski
Kevin Labudde
Ron Jacques
Dave Standerfer
Tory Creech
Steve Pickering

B-DIVISION

Jim Jonas
Daniel Hosinski
Chris Houck
Jim Fulghum
Kevin Labudde
Steve Pickering
Mike Schlaack
Ted Caron

Jim Crawford
Tory Creech
Mike Malaga
Tim Drewyour

B-DIVISION
Chris Houck
Daniel Hosinski
Jim Jonas
Kevin Labudde
Steve Pickering
Dave Standerfer
Jim Fulghum
Steve Cronin
Mike Malaga
Pat DeRose

"T" before a number indicates atie for that position

58.53
57.09
55.57
55.00
54.78
54.59
54.41
52.75
52.09
51.32
50.30
50.27

23
19
18
16
16
16
16
14
14
14

15
14
13
12
12
11
11
10
10

42
34
30
28
27
26
22
18
17
17
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12

T2
T2
T2
T5
T5

T8
T8
T10
T10

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

C-DIVISION

Mike Abbott

Fred Passatta
Tony Bradford
Damon Rosenthal
Mark Miles

Mike Pedigo

Pat Leduc

Joe Tripp

Gary Shepperson
Chet Poole

Larry Herbon
Pete Morgan

C-DIVISION
Tony Bradford
Pat Leduc
Joe Tripp
Mike Abbott
Fred Passatta
Mike Pedigo
Bones Keast
Bill D'Luge
Gerald Van Vliet
Jay Pileri

C-DIVISION
Fred Passatta
Mike Abbott
Mike Pedigo
Gary Shepperson
Tony Bradford
Bones Keast
Joe Tripp
Gerald Van Vliet
Dennis Agents
Joe Wolff

Kent Richter

C-DIVISION

Tony Bradford
Mike Abbott

Mike Pedigo
Damon Rosenthal
Fred Passatta
Gary Shepperson
Andy Mawby

Pat Leduc

Joe Tripp

Pete Morgan

57.19
56.32
54.91
51.17
48.30
48.26
48.01
47.24
46.75
45.50
45.13
44.64

26
25
23
22
21
21
21
19
19
17

19
16
16
16
15
15
14
12
12
11
11

35
34
28
22
19
19
19
18
16
16
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